ENAM 204

Spring 2015
Marion Wells

Axinn 313

T/TH 9:30-10:45

Foundations of British Literature: Chaucer, Spenser, Milton

In this course we will study in detail three central figures in the early formation of British literature, exploring both their individual contributions to literary history in English and the inter-textual relationships between them. Spenser viewed Chaucer as the “well of English undefyled,” while Milton praised the “sage and serious poet” Spenser as a better teacher than the most revered moral philosophers. Some of our central questions will include the following: How does English emerge as a newly self-conscious “literary” language in these authors?  How do their texts respond to other canonical models (Dante and Boccaccio in Chaucer’s case, for example, and the Bible in Milton’s)? How do these works reflect or respond to political/cultural events? How do these authors explore the vexed issues of gender and sexuality in their works?  How does Milton, for example, transform both Biblical and Spenserian material to create his enormously influential characterization of Eve? Our emphasis in this class will be on close textual and contextual analysis, focusing on careful readings of the texts and supplementing these with relevant historical and critical materials. I will supply pdf copies of primary and secondary sources not available in your own editions that I think you will find helpful as we read these works.

Texts

Please acquire the following texts:

Geoffrey Chaucer, The Canterbury Tales (Norton)

John Milton, Paradise Lost (Norton)

Edmund Spenser, The Faerie Queene Book 1 (Hackett)

Responsibilities

*You will write three formal papers (5 pages) for this class, one on each of our authors. Papers will always be due by 5 PM on the assigned day, and should be sent via email by 5 PM on the day the paper is due.  Late papers will be graded down by 1/3 letter grade per day, unless you have a prior arrangement with me (out of fairness to other students I usually extend a deadline only because of illness or personal emergency of some kind).

*You are expected to attend every class unless you have a legitimate excuse (illness or other emergency). Unexplained absences will affect your grade.

*I will also ask you to write an informal blog post about a passage of your choice from the assigned reading for ONE class per week.  These posts are designed to help you prepare for class discussion and also to get you thinking about the texts in ways that will be useful for your papers. Your class participation is extremely important, and you should come to class prepared to respond to the assigned reading in detail. A significant portion of your grade will depend on your class participation. 

Class Participation (20%)

Blog Posts (15%)

Papers (65 %)

Schedule


Tues. Feb 10

Introduction  

Thurs. Feb 12 

Chaucer, The General Prologue
Tues. Feb 17

Chaucer, The Knight’s Tale
Thurs. Feb 19 

Chaucer, The Knight’s Tale  
Tues. Feb 24 

Chaucer, The Miller’s Prologue and Tale
Thurs. Feb 26 

Chaucer, The Wife of Bath’s Prologue and Tale
Tues. Mar 3 

Chaucer, The Wife of Bath’s Tale
Thurs. Mar 5
 
Chaucer, The Pardoner’s Tale
 Tues. Mar 10 

Chaucer, The Pardoner’s Tale
Wed. MAR 11

PAPER ONE DUE
Thurs. Mar 12
Spenser, “Letter to Raleigh;” The Faerie Queene, Book 1 Proem, & cantos 1
Tues. Mar 17
 Spenser, The Faerie Queene, cantos 2-3 

Thurs. Mar 19 

Spenser, The Faerie Queene 1, cantos 4-6
 
 

MID-TERM BREAK

Tues. Mar 31
 
Spenser, The Faerie Queene, cantos 7-9
Thurs. Apr 2
 
Spenser, The Faerie Queene, cantos 10-12

Fri APR 3

PAPER TWO DUE

Tues. Apr 7
 
Milton, Paradise Lost, Book 1

Thurs. Apr 9 

Milton, Paradise Lost, Book II

Tues. Apr 14 

Milton, Paradise Lost, Book III

Thurs. Apr 16 

Milton, Paradise Lost, Book IV

Tues. Apr 21
 
Milton, Paradise Lost, Books V and VI 

Thurs. Apr 23
 
Milton, Paradise Lost, Books VII and VIII

Tues. Apr 28
 
Milton, Paradise Lost, Book IX

Thurs. Apr 30
 
Milton, Paradise Lost, Book X

Tues. May 5

Milton, Paradise Lost, Book XI


Thurs. May 7

Milton, Paradise Lost, Book XII

Fri. May 8

FINAL PAPER DUE

